
1 

A RESOLUTION BY THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
OF THE KNOXVILLE REGIONAL 

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING ORGANIZATION (TPO) 
AMENDING THE FY 2023-2026 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

WHEREAS, the FY 2023-2026 Knoxville Regional Transportation Improvement Program was adopted 
on October 26, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with requirements of the U.S. Department of Transportation, the elements of 
the transportation planning process are to receive final approval from the Executive Board of the local 
Metropolitan Planning Organization; and 

WHEREAS, the Transportation Improvement Program must be updated as needed; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed project amendments were reviewed with the Knoxville-Area Air Quality 
Interagency Consultation Group with respect to air quality conformity requirements and are either 
exempt from, or were demonstrated to conform with the federal transportation air quality conformity 
regulations from the Clean Air Act; and 

WHEREAS, a short conformity determination report was prepared for the air quality non-exempt project 
amendments which concluded that air quality conformity was demonstrated by relying on a previous 
regional emissions analysis; and 

WHEREAS, the Knoxville Regional Transportation Planning Organization Technical Committee 
recommends approval of the Resolution, and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE KNOXVILLE REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION PLANNING 
ORGANIZATION EXECUTIVE BOARD; 

That the FY 2023-2026 Transportation Improvement Program be amended to include the following 
changes and that the Tennessee Department of Transportation include these amendments into the State 
Transportation Improvement Program: 

Attachment #4D: Draft Amendment 23-2020-012 (Relocated Alcoa Hwy. [SR-115/US-129]) - Amend 
project to increase FY 2023 construction cost estimate to $175,000,000. This amendment adds 
$69,700,000 NHPP ($55,760,000 federal/$13,94,000 state) to the project and TIP. The total project 
cost is increased to $187,800,000. 

Attachment #4E: Draft Amendment 23-2014-025 (Pellissippi Pkwy. (SR-162) Extension) - Amend 
project to revise the project descriptive elements, increase programmed Right of Way funding and 
total project cost. The project length is increased to 4.9 miles and the termini description is revised to 
"(Pellissippi Parkway) from "near" SR-33 to SR-73 (US-321) (IA)". ROW phase costs in FY 2023 are 
revised to include $20,709,838 ($16,567,870 federal NHPP/$4,141,968 state). This amendment adds 
$20,709,838 ($16,567,870 federal NHPP/$4,141,968 state) to the project and the TIP. The total 
project cost is increased to a corrected $184,200,000. 

Attachment #4A



   
  

2 
 

Attachment #4F: Draft Amendment 23-2020-005 (Foothills Mall Dr. Extension Ph. 2) - Amend project 
to revise the project termini, description and length. Project termini are revised from "Foch St. to 
McCammon Ave." to "Foch St. to near Bessemer St.". The project length is increased to 0.76 miles and 
the project description is revised to "Construct new 2-lane road with turn lanes where needed from 
Foch St. to McCammon Ave., at Celtic Rd. and Reconstruct McCammon Ave. to an improved 2-lane 
roadway with curb & gutter to tie in with previous improvements near the Bessemer St. intersection. 
Project includes a multi-use path on one side throughout". No funding changes are included with this 
amendment and the total project cost is unchanged. 

April 26, 2023 
Date 

 
 

 
____________________________                 ____________________________ 
Mayor Terry Frank      Jeffrey A. Welch, AICP 
Anderson County      Director  
TPO Executive Board Chair     Knoxville Regional TPO  

Attachment #4A



METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLANNING 
PROCESS CERTIFICATION 

In accordance with 23 CFR 450.336, the Knoxville Regional Transportation Planning Organization and 
the Tennessee Department of Transportation hereby certify that the metropolitan transportation 
planning process is addressing major issues facing the Knoxville, TN urbanized area, and is being 
carried out in accordance with the following requirements: 

I. 23 U.S.C. 134 and 135, 49 U.S.C. 5303 and 5304 (Highways and Transit).

II. Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended (42 U.S.C. 2000 d-1) and 49 CFR part 21.

III. 49 U.S.C. 5332, prohibiting discrimination on the basis of race, color, creed, national origin, sex,
or age in employment or business opportunity.

IV. 49 CFR part 26 regarding the involvement of disadvantaged business enterprises in USDOT-
funded projects.

V. 23 CFR part 230, regarding the implementation of an equal employment opportunity program
on Federal and Federal-aid highway construction contracts.

VI. Provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq) and 49 CFR
parts 27, 37, and 38.

VII. In nonattainment and maintenance areas, sections 174 and 176 (c) and (d) of the Clean Air Act,
as amended, 42 U.S.C. 7504, 7506 (c) and (d), and 40 CFR part 93.

VIII. The Older Americans Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. 6101), prohibiting discrimination on the basis
of age in programs or activities receiving Federal financial assistance.

IX. Section 324 of Title 23 U.S.C. regarding the prohibition of discrimination based on gender.

X. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. 794) and 49 CFR part 27 regarding
discrimination against individuals with disabilities.

April 26, 2023 
Date 

____________________________________   
Mayor Terry Frank 
Anderson County 
Knoxville Regional TPO Executive Board Chair 

____________________________________ 
Jeffrey A. Welch, AICP 
Director 
Knoxville Regional TPO 

Attachment #4B



1 

DRAFT 3-27-2023 for Public Review 

Short Conformity Report for  
April 2023 Knoxville Regional TPO TIP Amendments 

Project ID’s: 
1. TIP ID# 23-2020-012 / KRMP ID# 09-257 – Relocated Alcoa Hwy (SR-115/US-129)

from Proposed Interchange at Tyson Blvd to Existing SR-115 at South Singleton
Station Road

2. TIP ID# 23-2014-025 / KRMP ID# 09-232 – Pellissippi Pkwy (SR-162) Extension from
SR-33 to SR-73 (US-321)

3. TIP ID# 23-2020-005 / KRMP ID# 10-260 – Foothills Mall Dr. Extension Ph. 2 from
Foch St. to McCammon Ave.

Introduction 

This report constitutes a conformity determination being made on air quality non-exempt 
project amendments to the FY 2023 – 2026 Knoxville Regional TPO Transportation 
Improvement Program (TIP).  The TIP is the federally required short-range document that is a 
subset of, and implements the Regional Long-Range Transportation Plan of the TPO – 
currently known as Mobility Plan 2045. 

Transportation Air Quality Conformity Background 

Transportation conformity is a mechanism to ensure that federal funding is not used on 
transportation programs or projects that are not consistent with the air quality goals of the 
Tennessee State Implementation Plan for maintaining the attainment status of the Knoxville 
Region with respect to the National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) established by the 
Clean Air Act.  The Knoxville Region is currently designated as an Air Quality Maintenance Area 
for the criteria pollutants of Fine Particulate Matter (PM2.5) and Ozone.  

Current Conformity Status 

The current Mobility Plan 2045 was adopted by the TPO Executive Board on April 28, 2021 and 
the Air Quality Conformity Determination was approved by the U.S. Department of 
Transportation (U.S. DOT) on May 31, 2021.  The FY 2023-2026 TIP was adopted by the TPO 
Executive Board on October 26, 2022. Air Quality Conformity for the 2023-2026 TIP was 
approved by the U.S. DOT on January 6, 2023.  

A copy of the most recent full Air Quality Conformity Determination Report can be found at: 
https://knoxtpo.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/Conformity-Determination-FY2023-2026-
TIP_Final.pdf 

Attachment #4C

https://knoxtpo.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/Conformity-Determination-FY2023-2026-TIP_Final.pdf
https://knoxtpo.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/Conformity-Determination-FY2023-2026-TIP_Final.pdf


2 

Project Amendment Details 

Periodically, as needs and conditions change, it becomes necessary to modify the Plans 
described above. The current action involves amending the current TIP to increase the funding 
for various phases of two projects based on updated cost estimates as well as clarifying/ 
correcting minor errors in project length, description and termini for two of the projects. Since 
the affected projects are already included in the existing Mobility Plan 2045, they have 
therefore been previously accounted for in the regional emissions analysis used to determine 
transportation conformity. The TPO staff believes that the previously programmed horizon 
years and scopes for these projects are also still appropriate based on the proposed action 
and updated project descriptions as discussed in more detail below.  

Following is additional information regarding the proposed amendments and the before/after 
TIP profile pages are included as Attachment 1: 

1. TIP Project #23-2020-012, Mobility Plan 2045 Project #09-257 – Relocated Alcoa Hwy
(SR-115/US-129) from Proposed Interchange at Tyson Blvd to Existing SR-115 at South
Singleton Station Road Stage 1 in Blount County.  Amend project to increase FY 2023
construction cost estimate to $175,000,000. This amendment adds $69,700,000 NHPP
($55,760,000 federal/$13,940,000 state) to the project and TIP. The total project cost
is increased to $187,800,000. The project is to be managed and let to contract by
TDOT. The construction cost increase partially reflects inflation factors as well as funds
becoming available from other project delays across the state allowing for some stage
2 work to be incorporated into this stage.

This project was updated along with the preparation of the new FY2023-2026 TIP and 
revised in the 2045 Mobility Plan to reflect a 2-stage construction approach to this very 
large and complex project. Staged construction is needed in part to provide for the 
most logical construction sequencing needed to maintain traffic access to major 
destinations throughout the construction period of the ultimate project limits. The 
construction funding provided for this project completes a significant portion of the 
project in Stage 1 and additional construction funds for the remaining items will be 
programmed at a later date to fully complete the project in Stage 2. 

The two project stages including the one affected by this amendment are combined 
together into one overall project for the purposes of the Mobility Plan, which is shown 
in the 2035 Conformity Horizon Year. Refer to Figure 1 for an excerpt showing this 
project in the most recent amended Mobility Plan 2045 conformity determination 
project table listing.  

2. TIP Project #23-2014-025, Mobility Plan 2045 Project #09-232 – Pellissippi Pkwy (SR-
162) Extension from near SR-33 to SR-73 (US-321) in Blount County. Amend project to
revise the project descriptive elements, increase programmed Right of Way funding
and total project cost. The project length is increased to 4.9 miles and the termini

Attachment #4C



3 

description is revised to "(Pellissippi Parkway) from "near" SR-33 to SR-73 (US-321) 
(IA)". ROW phase costs in FY 2023 are revised to include $20,709,838 ($16,567,870 
federal NHPP/$4,141,968 state). This amendment adds $20,709,838 ($16,567,870 
federal NHPP/$4,141,968 state) to the project and the TIP. The total project cost is 
increased to a corrected $184,200,000. 

The purpose of this TIP Amendment is primarily to add the increased funding needed 
based on the latest estimate for right-of-way acquisition but also corrects the project 
length and clarifies that the terminus will include work to tie the project in with the 
existing highway where it now terminates at SR-33 (Old Knoxville Hwy).  

This project is programmed in the 2035 Conformity Horizon Year - refer to Figure 1 for 
an excerpt showing this project in the most recent amended Mobility Plan 2045 
conformity determination project table listing. 

3. TIP ID# 23-2020-005 / KRMP ID# 10-260 – Foothills Mall Dr. Extension Ph. 2 from Foch
St. to McCammon Ave. Amend project to revise the project termini, description and
length. Project termini are revised from "Foch St. to McCammon Ave." to "Foch St. to
near Bessemer St.". The project length is increased to 0.76 miles and the project
description is revised to "Construct new 2-lane road with turn lanes where needed
from Foch St. to McCammon Ave., at Celtic Rd. and Reconstruct McCammon Ave. to an
improved 2-lane roadway with curb & gutter to tie in with previous improvements
near the Bessemer St. intersection. Project includes a multi-use path on one side
throughout". No funding changes are included with this amendment and the total
project cost is unchanged.

Additional information regarding the changes to this project is provided in the 
following sections of this report describing the ability to rely on a previous regional 
emissions analysis to demonstrate conformity. Overall the changes are minor and 
reflect a more accurate description on the TIP page for what was already envisioned 
for the project and to provide additional clarification based on the project formally 
entering the preliminary engineering phase and information coming to light. 

This project is programmed in the 2026 Conformity Horizon Year - refer to Figure 2 for 
an excerpt showing this project in the most recent amended Mobility Plan 2045 
conformity determination project table listing. 

Attachment #4B



4 

 

Figure 1: Mobility Plan 2045 Project List showing Pellissippi Pkwy Extension and Relocated Alcoa Hwy projects 

 

 
 

 

Figure 2: Mobility Plan 2045 Project List showing Foothills Mall Drive Extension Phase II project 
 

 

Attachment #4B



 

Statement of Conformity 
 
The Knoxville Regional TPO reaffirms the applicable conformity findings with the above 
described amendments based on the ability to rely on a previous emissions analysis under 
federal Transportation Conformity Rule found at: 40 CFR 93.122(g).  The TPO is relying on the 
most recent completed regional emissions analyses for:  

• 2006 Daily PM2.5 Standards – The regional emissions analysis completed for Mobility 
Plan 2045 amendments and FY 2023-2026 TIP adopted in October 2022 and 
conformity finding by U.S. DOT on January 6, 2023. The geographic coverage includes 
all of Anderson, Blount, Knox and Loudon counties and a small portion of Roane 
County. 

• 2008 8-Hour Ozone Standard – The regional emissions analysis completed for Mobility 
Plan 2045 amendments and FY 2023-2026 TIP adopted in October 2022 and 
conformity finding by U.S. DOT on January 6, 2023. The geographic coverage includes 
all of Blount and Knox counties plus a portion of Anderson County. 

 
Following are the requirements from 40 CFR 93.122(g) for relying on a previous regional 
emissions analysis and findings for how such have been met for these amendments: 
 
i.) The new plan and/or TIP contains all projects which must be started in the plan and 

TIP’s timeframes in order to achieve the highway and transit system envisioned in the 
transportation plan. 

 
Finding: These projects are already included in the existing Mobility Plan with the KRMP 
Project ID #’s and horizon years noted above.  The required air quality horizon years analyzed 
for the Mobility Plan were:  
 

• 2026 – First Horizon Year within 10 years from base year used to validate 
transportation demand planning model (2018) 

• 2035 – Year such that there are no more than 10 years between analysis years 

• 2045 – Final Year of Mobility Plan 2045 
 

In addition to the required horizon years noted above, there was an additional analysis year of 
2028 based on the final year of the Maintenance Plan for the Daily PM2.5 standard. This 
analysis year was not modeled directly for on-road mobile source emissions and used linear 
interpolation between year 2026 and 2035 outputs instead.  
 
Following is a discussion of the projects’ conformity horizon years and their continued 
relevance based on the proposed TIP amendments: 
 

1. TIP Project #23-2020-012, KRMP Projects #09-257  – Relocated Alcoa Hwy (SR-115/US-
129) Stage 1. As described in a previous section of this report, this is one overall 
project being delivered in two separate construction stages. The overall project is in 
the Conformity 2035 Horizon Year, which is appropriate given that this is a major 

Attachment #4B



6 

 

project involving construction of a freeway-type facility with new grade separated 
interchanges which will take several years to complete for full utilization by traffic. It is 
hoped to begin construction on the stage 1 project in mid-2023 and roll directly into 
stage 2 as the first stage nears completion but there are no segments anticipated to be 
fully open to traffic prior to the initial conformity horizon year 2026. 
 

2. TIP Project #23-2014-025, Mobility Plan 2045 Project #09-232 – Pellissippi Pkwy (SR-
162) Extension. This is also a major freeway-type facility that is just beginning the 
process of right-of-way acquisition which will likely take a significant amount of time 
given the multitude of properties that are affected. The subsequent construction 
phase will also take significant time to complete such that 2035 is still the most 
appropriate horizon year as shown in the amended Mobility Plan 2045. 
 

3. TIP Project #23-2020-005 / KRMP ID# 10-260 – Foothills Mall Dr. Extension Ph. 2. This 
is a relatively short project that will complete a new roadway connection started in 
phase 1 as a parallel facility to US-129/SR-115 between US-321 and Bessemer Street. 
Funding is programmed through the construction phase in the FY2023-2026 TIP with 
construction expected to start by 2025 and be completed by the end of 2026 making 
the current programmed horizon year of 2026 still appropriate. 
 

 
ii.) All plan and TIP projects which are regionally significant are included in the 

transportation plan with design concept and scope adequate to determine their 
contribution to the transportation plan’s and/or TIP’s regional emissions at the time 
of the previous conformity determination. 

 
Finding: These project amendments and all other regionally significant plan and TIP projects 
have been adequately described in order to determine their contribution to the regional 
emissions through the use of the Knoxville Regional TPO’s travel demand forecasting model.  
 
iii.) The design concept and scope of each regionally significant project in the new plan 

and/or TIP are not significantly different from that described in the previous 
transportation plan. 

 
Finding: These project amendments involve relatively minor changes to description/scope 
that will not result in any modifications to how they were modeled in the Knoxville Regional 
TPO’s travel demand forecasting model used for the regional emissions analysis to 
demonstrate conformity. Additional elaboration on this aspect is provided for each project as 
follows: 
 

1. TIP Project #23-2020-012, KRMP Projects #09-257  – Relocated Alcoa Hwy (SR-115/US-
129) Stage 1. The project description is unchanged although the additional funding 
being programmed does allow some incidental work that was planned for stage 2 to 
be done in stage 1. As alluded to previously, there will be a somewhat seamless 

Attachment #4B



7 

 

transition between stage 1 and stage 2 of this overall project that will not serve the full 
purpose of a bypass facility to US-129/SR-115 until both stages are completed. The 
travel demand model treats this as one overall project that will be completed 
subsequent to the 2026 horizon year so no changes to the modeling of the facility are 
required or necessary. 
 

2. TIP Project #23-2014-025, Mobility Plan 2045 Project #09-232 – Pellissippi Pkwy (SR-
162) Extension. The project amendment primarily involves a cost increase for the right-
of-way phase and also corrects a previously erroneous estimation of total project 
length that does not affect how the project is being modeled for conformity. 
Additionally, one of the termini is being changed from “SR-33” to “near SR-33”, which 
simply reflects the work to tie the project in with the highway where it dead ends 
currently at SR-33. The travel demand model has already reflected this tie-in by 
necessity as one overall complete freeway project that it is envisioned as. 
 

3. TIP Project #23-2020-005 / KRMP ID# 10-260 – Foothills Mall Dr. Extension Ph. 2. The 
project limits and map on the TIP page are being updated to match the overall 
envisioned project that was included and modeled for the Mobility Plan 2045. The TIP 
map did not show the portion on existing alignment of McCammon Ave that carries 
the project to a logical terminus point where a previous intersection improvement of 
McCammon Ave at Bessemer St provided a curb & gutter section with sidewalk up to a 
shopping center driveway. The portion on new alignment between Foch St and 
McCammon Ave is the critical portion that causes this to be an air quality conformity 
non-exempt project and that is unaffected by this amendment in terms of how it has 
been modeled for conformity in the TPO travel demand model.  
 

 
iv.) The previous regional emissions analysis is consistent with the requirements of 40 

CFR 93.118 (including that conformity to all currently applicable budgets is 
demonstrated) and/or 40 CFR 93.119, as applicable. 

 
Finding: The previous regional emissions analyses followed the requirements of 40 CFR 93.118 
by demonstrating conformity to all currently applicable motor vehicle emissions budgets 
(MVEB).  The current MVEB in effect for the 2008 Ozone Standard was made effective on July 
13, 2015 and the current MVEBs in effect for the 2006 Daily PM2.5 standard was made 
effective on August 28, 2017 as noted in the conformity determination report.  
 
It should also be noted that none of these project amendments are subject to conformity for 
the 1997 8-hour Ozone Standard since they lie within Blount County which is subject to the 
conformity requirements from the more stringent 2008 8-hour Ozone Standard for which it is 
currently classified as a Maintenance Area. 
 
 
 

Attachment #4B



8 

 

Timely Implementation of TCMs 
 
The applicable State Implementation Plans for the Knoxville Region do not contain any 
Transportation Control Measures; therefore, nothing in the amended TIP would interfere with 
their implementation. 
 
Fiscal Constraint Analysis 
 
The “before and after” TIP financial tables are included in Attachment 1 and demonstrate that 
the FY 2023 – 2026 TIP still meets financial constraint for all fiscal years.  
 
 
Interagency Consultation and Public Involvement Analysis 
 
The prior regional emissions analyses leading to U.S. DOT’s approval on May 31, 2021 for the 
original Mobility Plan 2045 and subsequently on January 6, 2023 for amendments to that Plan 
complied with all federal and state requirements for interagency consultation and public 
involvement.  This amendment underwent a 30-day public comment period from March 27, 
2023 to April 25, 2023 as per the Knoxville Regional TPO Public Involvement Plan and X 
comments were received (TBD).  The amendments were also reviewed by the Knoxville Area 
Air Quality Interagency Consultation Group for a 29-day period from February 24, 2023 to 
March 24, 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment #4B



eSTIP Project Report

ID
23-2020-012

PIN #
101651.04

Length in Miles
4.90

Lead Agency
TDOT

County:
Blount
Route
SR-115

Total Project Cost
$118,100,000.00

Termini
(Relocated Alcoa Highway), from Proposed Interchange at Tyson Blvd to Existing SR-115 at South Singleton Station Road   
Stage 1 (IA)
Project Description
Stage construction including grade, drain, base, pave, signal, lighting, ITS, greenway, retaining wall, natural stream design, and 
bridge, from South of proposed Wright Road Interchange to North of proposed SR-162 (Pellissippi Parkway) interchange 
providing local connectivity for existing routes and destinations.
Long Range Plan #
09-257

Conformity Status
Non-Exempt

FY Phase Fund Code Total Funds Federal Funds State Funds Local Funds

2023 Const NHPP $105,300,000 $84,240,000 $21,060,000 $0

Total $105,300,000 $84,240,000 $21,060,000 $0

Project Name:
Relocated Alcoa Hwy. (SR-115/US-129)

Page 1 of 1

ORIGINAL
Attachment #4D



eSTIP Project Report

ID
23-2020-012

PIN #
101651.04

Length in Miles
4.90

Lead Agency
TDOT

County:
Blount
Route
SR-115

Total Project Cost
$187,800,000.00

Termini
(Relocated Alcoa Highway), from Proposed Interchange at Tyson Blvd to Existing SR-115 at South Singleton Station Road   
Stage 1 (IA)
Project Description
Stage construction including grade, drain, base, pave, signal, lighting, ITS, greenway, retaining wall, natural stream design, and 
bridge, from South of proposed Wright Road Interchange to North of proposed SR-162 (Pellissippi Parkway) interchange 
providing local connectivity for existing routes and destinations.
Long Range Plan #
09-257

Conformity Status
Non-Exempt

FY Phase Fund Code Total Funds Federal Funds State Funds Local Funds

2023 Const NHPP $175,000,000 $140,000,000 $35,000,000 $0

Total $175,000,000 $140,000,000 $35,000,000 $0

Project Name:
Relocated Alcoa Hwy. (SR-115/US-129)

Amend project to increase FY 2023 construction cost estimate to 
$175,000,000. This amendment adds $69,700,000 NHPP
($55,760,000 federal/$13,940,000 state) to the  project and TIP.  
The total project cost is increased to $187,800,000. The 
construction cost increase partially reflects inflation factors as well 
as funds becoming available from other project delays across the 
state allowing for some stage 2 work to be incorporated into this 
stage.

Comments:

Page 1 of 1

AMENDED
Attachment #4D



eSTIP Project Report

ID
23-2014-025

PIN #
101423.00

Length in Miles
4.50

Lead Agency
TDOT

County:
Blount
Route
SR-162EXT

Total Project Cost
$114,700,000.00

Termini
(Pellissippi Parkway), From SR-33 to SR-73 (US-321) (IA)
Project Description
Construct new 4 lane
Long Range Plan #
09-232

Conformity Status
Non-Exempt

FY Phase Fund Code Total Funds Federal Funds State Funds Local Funds

2023 ROW HPP $9,090,162 $7,272,130 $1,818,032 $0

Total $9,090,162 $7,272,130 $1,818,032 $0

Project Name:
Pellissippi Pkwy. (SR-162) Extension

Page 1 of 1

ORIGINAL
Attachment #4E



eSTIP Project Report

ID
23-2014-025

PIN #
101423.00

Length in Miles
4.90

Lead Agency
TDOT

County:
Blount
Route
SR-162EXT

Total Project Cost
$184,200,000.00

Termini
(Pellissippi Parkway), From near SR-33 to SR-73 (US-321) (IA)
Project Description
Construct new 4 lane
Long Range Plan #
09-232

Conformity Status
Non-Exempt

FY Phase Fund Code Total Funds Federal Funds State Funds Local Funds

2023 ROW HPP $9,090,162 $7,272,130 $1,818,032 $0

2023 ROW NHPP $20,709,838 $16,567,870 $4,141,968 $0

Total $29,800,000 $23,840,000 $5,960,000 $0

Project Name:
Pellissippi Pkwy. (SR-162) Extension

Amend project to revise the project descriptive elements, increase 
programmed Right of Way funding and total project cost. The 
project length is increased to 4.9 miles and the termini description 
is revised to "(Pellissippi Parkway) from "near" SR-33 to SR-73 (US-
321) (IA)". ROW phase costs in FY 2023 are revised to include
$20,709,838 ($16,567,870 federal NHPP/$4,141,968 state). This 
amendment adds $20,709,838 ($16,567,870 federal NHPP/
$4,141,968 state) to the project and the TIP. The total project cost 
is increased to a corrected $184,200,000.

Comments:

Page 1 of 1

AMENDED
Attachment #4E



eSTIP Project Report

ID
23-2020-005

PIN #
132946.00

Length in Miles
0.66

Lead Agency
City of Maryville

County:
Blount
Route
-

Total Project Cost
$6,190,000.00

Termini
Foch St. to McCammon Ave.
Project Description
Construct new 2-lane road with center turn lane and sidewalks.
Long Range Plan #
10-260

Conformity Status
Non-Exempt

FY Phase Fund Code Total Funds Federal Funds State Funds Local Funds

2023 PE-D L-STBG $208,000 $166,400 $0 $41,600

2024 ROW L-STBG $882,000 $705,600 $0 $176,400

2025 CONST L-STBG $5,000,000 $4,000,000 $0 $1,000,000

Total $6,090,000 $4,872,000 $0 $1,218,000

Project Name:
Foothills Mall Dr. Extension Ph. 2

$80,000 federal L-STBG previously obligated

Comments:

Page 1 of 1

ORIGINAL
Attachment #4F



eSTIP Project Report

ID
23-2020-005

PIN #
132946.00

Length in Miles
0.76

Lead Agency
City of Maryville

County:
Blount
Route
-

Total Project Cost
$6,190,000.00

Termini
Foch St. to near Bessemer St.
Project Description
Construct new 2-lane road with turn lanes where needed from Foch St. to McCammon Ave., at Celtic Rd. and Reconstruct 
McCammon Ave. to an improved 2-lane roadway with curb & gutter to tie in with previous improvements near the Bessemer 
St. intersection. Project includes a multi-use path on one side throughout.
Long Range Plan #
10-260

Conformity Status
Non-Exempt

FY Phase Fund Code Total Funds Federal Funds State Funds Local Funds

2023 PE-D L-STBG $208,000 $166,400 $0 $41,600

2024 ROW L-STBG $882,000 $705,600 $0 $176,400

2025 CONST L-STBG $5,000,000 $4,000,000 $0 $1,000,000

Total $6,090,000 $4,872,000 $0 $1,218,000

Project Name:
Foothills Mall Dr. Extension Ph. 2

$80,000 federal L-STBG previously obligated
Amend project to revise the project termini, description and length. 
Project termini are revised from "Foch St. to McCammon Ave." to 
"Foch St. to near Bessemer St.". The project length is increased to 
0.76 miles and the project description is revised to "Construct new 
2-lane road with turn lanes where needed from Foch St. to
McCammon Ave., at Celtic Rd. and Reconstruct McCammon Ave. to
an improved 2-lane roadway with curb & gutter to tie in with
previous improvements near the Bessemer St. intersection. Project
includes a multi-use path on one side throughout". No funding
changes are included with this amendment and the total project
cost is unchanged.

Comments:

Page 1 of 1

AMENDED

Attachment #4F


	Att #4A April 2023 Draft TIP Amendment Resolution
	Att #4B_Metropolitan Planning Process Self Certification
	Att #4C April-2023-TIP-Amendment-Short-Conformity-Report_PublicReview
	Att #4D Draft TIP Amendment 23-2020-012
	Att #4E Draft TIP Amendment 23-2014-025
	Att #4F Draft TIP Amendment 23-2020-005



